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Minto Planning Services
Town Planning Consultants

31st October 2018

Department o f Planning & Environment
GPO Box 39
SYDNEY 2001

Attention: Ann−Maree Carruthers

Dear Ann−Maree

SITE COMPATIBILIITY CERTIFICATE − HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR PEOPLE
WITH A DISABILITY
GLENHAVEN GARDENS − 140−146 GLENHAVEN ROAD, GLENHAVEN
REF. NO 15/09805

I refer to the subject property and to the accompanying Site Compatibility Certificate dated
29t1 April 2016.

As previously discussed a Development Application (DA 64/2018/HC) was submitted to
The Hills Shire Council in response to that Certificate. Unfortunately, the application was
not determined prior to the expiration o f that Certificate resulting in the Council resolving
to refuse consent to the Application as per the attached Notice of Determination.

Accordingly, application is hereby made as per the attached documentation for the issuing
of a new Site Compatibility Certificate for the subject site and proposed development.

It is advised that the application relates to the same development for which the original
SCC was issued and for which development Application was made and subsequently
refused.

In support o f this application it is emphasised that the proposed 12 independent living units
are proposed in association with an existing residential aged care facility. Importantly it is
noted that this relationship will provide residents with access to al o f the required services
without placing a demand on existing external services and requirements.

Your favourable support o f this application would therefore be appreciated.

www.mintoplanning.com.au
address: 14/265−271 pennant hills road, thomleigh postal address: po box 225 thornleigh 2120

telephone: 9875 4788 facsimile: 9875 4799 email: planning@mintoplanning.com.au
abn 68 091 465 271



Minto Planning Services P/I

It is requested that should you have any queries regarding this matter that you do not
hesitate to contact me to discuss.

Yours Sincerely

Andrew Minto
DIRECTOR

CAUsers\Andrew\Dropbox\Minto Planning Services − SHARE \N\NBRS & Partners \146 glenhaven road, glenhaven\letter
to DOP re new SCC 31.10.18.docx
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SEPP (HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR
PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY) 2004
DIRECTOR−GENERAL'S
SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE
APPLICATION
Site compatibility application no.

4414:411P2Pi

•

Instructions to users
This application form is to be completed if you wish to apply to the Director−General of the Department of
Planning for a site compatibility certificate under Chapter 3, Part l A of State Environmental Planning Policy
(Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 (the SEPP).

A site compatibility certificate is required under section 50(2A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000 to accompany development applications for certain proposed developments under the SEPP.
The types of development applications to which the Regulation applies are listed in clause 24 of the SEPP.

Before lodging this application, it is recommended that you consult with the Department of Planning concerning

your development proposal, including whether a site compatibility certificate is required and what application
fee will apply.

To ensure that your application is accepted, you NB: The Department of Planning may request further
must: information if your application is incomplete or
• complete all parts of this form, and inadequate.
• submit all relevant information required by

this form, and All applications must be lodged with the Director−

• provide 3 copies of this form and attached General, by courier or mail. Applications can be lodged
documentation, with the relevant regional office of the NSW Department

• provide form and documentation in of Planning. Please refer to www.planning.nsw.gov.au
electronic format (e.g. CD−ROM). for contact details.

Company/organisation/agency

FC1−402.t ' S T e r <

I:1 Mr 0 Ms 0 Mrs 0 Dr E l Other
First name Family name

44 G. L−c..—b„/ r„1 I 1,4. A:Ls •
fb−−−

•
Unit/street no. Street name

Street address e e , ,=,5,e,
1

2 2—.5"

Suburb or town

!Postal address PO Box or Bag i Suburb or town
(or mark 'as I 1 1
above') I

i

State 1 Postcode

1
1 111

1

State Postcode

Email
P " "

_1
Daytime telephone Fax

I 9 s − 7 s

Mobile

.2k
zar.AT'A

Identify the land you propose to develop and for which you seek the Director−General's site compatibility certificate.

NAME OF PROPOSAL

f s > GArt−t..FAS

17−07.%

STREET ADDRESS
Unit/street no. .Street or property name

e • Jos•

Suburb, town or locality Postcode Local government area



NSW DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING SEPP (HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY) 2004
DIRECTOR−GENERAL'S SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

NAME OF PROPERTY
6 84. GAChez...x>

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

c;•−2−

Attach—map and detailed description of land.

Note: The real property description is found on a map of the land or on the title documents for the land. If you are unsure
of the real property description, you should contact the Department of Lands. Please ensure that you place a slash (I) to
distinguish between the lot, section, DP and strata numbers. If the proposal applies to more than one piece of land,
please use a comma to distinguish between each real property description.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT (as it is to appear on the Director−General's certificate) Refer to the
proposed site layout by title or drawing number to enable reference in the certificate.

em g A r−Thr

6 P−e,t L−1,"

e I 2 − −5) N−4 t•−•− 5−n a r z−s− r

Attach—copy of proposed site layout.

Answer the following questions to identify whether the SEPP applies to the land you propose to develop.

1.1. Is the subject site land zoned primarily for urban purposes?
OR
1.2. Is the subject site land adjoining land zoned primarily for urban purposes?

Attach—copy of zoning extract or other evidence of zoning.
If you have answered no to both questions 1.1 and 1.2, then the SEPP does not apply to the land and a site
compatibility certificate will not be issued.
1.3. Are dwelling houses, residential flat buildings, hospitals or special uses permitted on the site?

1Z<es
0 No

' I
Attach—copy of development control table.

OR
1.4. Is the land being used for the purposes of an existing registered club? 0 Yes ria4o

If you have answered no to both questions 1.3 and 1.4, then the SEPP does not apply to the land and a site
compatibility certificate will not be issued.

1.5. Is the subject site excluded from the application of the SEPP under clause 4(6)—Land to which Policy does not apply?

• Environmentally sensitive land (Schedule 1). 0 Yes 121'4o

• Land that is zoned for industrial purposes (except Warringah LGA). 0 Yes f3;1•1\lo

• Land in Warringah LGA located in localities identified in clause 4(6)(c) of the SEPP. 0 Yes Cyleftlo

• Land to which Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 17—Kurnell Peninsula (1989) applies. 0 Yes giClo

If you have answered yes to any subsection in question1.5, then the SEPP does not apply to the land and a site
compatibility certificate will not be issued.

0 Yes
N'1<lo

Vies 0 No

SECTION Bl — SUMMARY CHECK

Continue to fill out this application form only if you have answered:

El iyes
to questions 1.1 and 1.2, and

R Dr es to questions 1.3 and 1.4, and
Z N o to all subsections in question 1.5.

If you have satisfied the Summary Check—proceed to Section B2.

Page 2



NSW DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING SEPP (HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY) 2004
DIRECTOR−GENERALS SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

Identify the reason why you need to apply for a Director−General's site compatibility certificate.

2.1. Is the proposed development for the purpose of seniors housing permissible with consent on the 0 Yes
[2'No

land under the zoning of an environmental planning instrument? (See clause 24 [14)
2.2. Is the proposed development staged development of a kind saved under the savings provisions of E Yes Rf'No

the SEPP? (See clause 53.)
If you have answered YES to either question 2.1 or question 2.2 your proposal does not require a site compatibility
certificate. You can submit your application directly to the relevant local council.

2.3. A site compatibility certificate is required because: (see clause 24(11)

• the land adjoins land zoned primarily for urban purposes
• the land is within a zone that is identified as 'special uses (other than land on which hospitals No

are permitted)

• the land is used for the purposes of an existing registered club Yes
VNo

• the proposed development application involves buildings having a floor space ratio that would 0 Yes No
require the consent authority to grant consent under clause 45.

If you have answered NO to all subsections in question 2.3, your proposal does not require a site compatibility certificate.

[El/Yes
Vo

0 Yes

SECTION B2 — SUMMARY CHECK

Continue to fill out the application form only if you have answered:
I Y N o

to both question 2.1 and question 2.2, and
V ' e s to any subsection in question 2.3 above.

If you have satisfied the Summary Check—proceed to Section B3.

(f):*.zte_mlo... VITtorag,
Does the proposed development include any of the following?
If yes, please indicate in the appropriate space/s provided t e number of beds or dwellings that are proposed

• A residential care facility 0 Yes No Beds

• A hostel 0 Yes El/No

• Infill self−care housing (urban only and 0 Yes
2/No

not dual occupancy)
• Serviced self−care housing 2 4 s No

• A combination of these 0 Yes 0 No

Dwellings

DwellingsDwellings

Dwellings

Beds Dwellings

If you answered yes to serviced self−care housing—proceed to Section B4. Otherwise—proceed to Part C.

If the proposed development includes serviced self−care housing on land adjoining land zoned primarily for urban
purposes, will the housing be provided:
• for people with a disability?

• in combination with a residential care facility?

• as a retirement village within the meaning of the Retirement Villages Act 1999?

Zes DN.ees ON°
E ( e s 0No

If you answered no to all questions in Section B4, it is unlikely that the proposal will satisfy the council when you submit a
development application (see clause 17(2) of the SEPP) and also unlikely that a site compatibility certificate would be issued.

Page 3



NSW DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING SEPP (HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY) 2004
DIRECTOR−GENERAL'S SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

E.c,loptp:ATieltrni HET •
oPZOS −

In this Part, please attach documentation to describe the development proposal, its context and strategic justification.

• •−•:, zw.,•tirrazirx egolmve*,,,,,,,,1.47•N i'ZZ*41−4.40711;'*0−

1. CONTEXT
T.3=

The context for development can be presented through photos, maps at an appropriate scale and written evidence.

• Location, zoning of the site and representation of surrounding uses
• Description of surrounding environment:

— built form
— potential land use conflicts
— natural environment (including known significant environmental values and resources or hazards)

• Access to services and facilities and access (clause 26):

— accessibility and interrelationships with the surrounding area—transport infrastructure and services,
accessible pedestrian routes

— location and description of available shops, banks and other retail and commercial services, community
services and recreational facilities, medical facilities

• Open space and special use provisions (if relevant)
• Agricultural capability of the site and adjoining land if the proposal affects land not zoned primarily for

urban purposes
• Type, values and significance of native vegetation on site, if land is not located in an urban LGA or urban

zone listed under Schedule 1 of the Native Vegetation Act 2003. (nb: separate Guideline available for
further information)

2. PROPOSAL

IThe proposal can be presented through photos, maps and written evidence

• Description of the proposal including the type(s) of seniors housing proposed including numbers of
beds/units, community facilities and any ancillary development

• Site description—natural elements of the site (including known hazards and constraints)
• Building envelope—footprint and height relative to adjoining development/uses and indicative layout of

proposed uses in relation to adjoining development/uses
• proposed extent of native vegetation clearing, if land is not located in an urban LGA or urban zone listed

under Schedule 1 of the Native Vegetation Act 2003
3. STRATEGIC JUSTIFICATION

5−−= Brief description of the proposed development−10 pages limit

• Relationship with regional and local strategies
• Public interest reasons for applying for seniors housing in this locality
• Adequacy of services and infrastructure to meet demand

4. PRE−LODGEMENT CONSULTATION WITH THE CONSENT AUTHORITY (COUNCIL) AND
INFRASTRUCTURE/SERVICE PROVIDERS

Attach evidence of pre−lodgement consultation

• Evidence of consultation
• Description of and response to issues raised in consultation

Note: Pre−lodgement discussion with the council and with agencies such as the Roads and Traffic Authority, Rural Fire
Service and providers of infrastructure and services such as health, community, transport, electricity, water, and

sewerage infrastructure and services, will assist in preparation and assessment of your application.

°

Applicants should provide a statement demonstrating whether the site is suitable for more intensive development

and is development for the purposes of seniors housing of the kind proposed in the application compatible with the
surrounding environment, having regard to (at least) the following matters for consideration outlined under clause
25(5)(b) of the SEPP:

1. THE NATURAL ENVIRONMENT (INCLUDING KNOWN SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL VALUES,
RESOURCES, OR HAZARDS), AND THE EXISTING USES AND APPROVED USES OF LAND IN THE VICINITY
OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

FE_rk— a−r−r (2−€17'41−rc−sr

Page 4



NSW DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING SEPP (HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY) 2004
DIRECTOR−GENERALS SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

2. THE IMPACT THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LIKELY TO HAVE ON THE USES THAT ARE LIKELY
TO BE THE FUTURE USES OF THE LAND IN THE VICINITY OF THE DEVELOPMENT.

A

3. THE SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE THAT ARE OR WILL BE AVAILABLE TO MEET THE DEMANDS
ARISING FROM THE DEVELOPMENT (PARTICULARLY, RETAIL, COMMUNITY, MEDICAL, AND TRANSPORT
SERVICES HAVING REGARD TO THE LOCATION AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN CLAUSE 26
OF THE SEPP) AND ANY PROPOSED FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROVISION.

•S.

4. IN THE CASE OF APPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO LAND THAT IS ZONED OPEN SPACE OR SPECIAL
USES—THE IMPACT THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LIKELY TO HAVE ON THE PROVISION OF
LAND FOR OPEN SPACE OR SPECIAL USES IN THE VICINITY OF THE DEVELOPMENT.

o45

5. WITHOUTWITHOUT LIMITING ANY OTHER CRITERIA, THE IMPACT THAT THE BULK, SCALE, BUILT FORM AND
CHARACTER OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LIKELY TO HAVE ON THE EXISTING USES,
APPROVED USES AND FUTURE USES OF LAND IN THE VICINITY OF THE DEVELOPMENT.

6. IF THE DEVELOPMENT MAY INVOLVE THE CLEARING OF NATIVE VEGETATION THAT IS SUBJECT TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 12 OF THE NATIVE VEGETATION ACT 2003—THE IMPACT THAT THE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LIKELY TO HAVE ON THE CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT OF NATIVE
VEGETATION (NB: THIS CRITERIA DOES NOT APPLY TO LAND IN URBAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREAS
OR URBAN ZONES LISTED UNDER SCHEDULE 1 OF THE NATIVE VEGETATION ACT 2003).

AS AO,

Page 5
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SEPP (HOUSING PoFi SENIORS OR PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY) 2004
DIRECTOR−GENERAL'S SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

BPAYMEOT ABIPIMWAVEZ
lalf535017A0Wiliggtog

I have completed ail sectio ,. of this application term.

t/iresvided all the Information required for your application,

B I have attached
suppoli

g information, if yes, please check boxes below, as relevant. S'es 0 hio

Map and detailed cfesc II lion of land ....,„EV

A copy of proposed sit a yout
A copy of zoning extra :I or other evidence

_
friff

A copy of clevelopmen øontrol table lg,
Proposal information−0 mtext, proposal and strategic justification L.
Additional information o statements against site compatibility criteria (optional) I..

No

I have addressed the follovir g SEPP−site compatibility matters in section 02 of the form. Tr."(es 0 No

1. Existing environm a tend approved uses
....,a/

2. Impact on future Las
3, Availability of servic and infrastructure
4. Impact on open sp a and special uses provision &
5, Impact of the bull{ id scale of the proposal
a, Impact on censer ion and management of native vegetation L5

E l I have provided three i rd copies of this form and all relevant supporting information V i e s 0 No

I have provided the agol ,atIon form and supporting Information In electronic formal
Y/..ps U No

I have enclosed the a p ication fee (see below for details) FEYes 0 Na
I r , r 2 R I M I T M A L S r t r 'L..%,&.:_ixj4.' WAVArLy,:r1Wlegme,4*ogat−7,.a......

.,
−..7witf27b:SWzisfaik.W, , . . , , , „rza%Lt•−−wpmfpl−−...−%.−.. . , .y„.,. y,

You are required to pay a for the assessment of an application for the Director General's certificate for site compatibly.
This fee is based on the e ated number of beds of the SEPP Seniors Housing Facility. The Department may require
that you pay a proportion he total fee with this application. You should consult with the Department before lodging this
application to determine th )roportIon to be paid. The maximum fee payable is $000.

Number of beds or dwellin

EFOREKEENTO
By signing below, I/we her

• apply, sublect to satis
or Persons with a Dis
the Environmental PV

P provide a description
General pursuant to
Disability) 2004

▪ declare that all inform n contained within this application Is accurate at the time of signing,

Signature(s) In what capacity ere you signing it
you are not the owner oi the land

− f t ) La.1
15%−4043.....tses=t2.—

Estimated project cost
1

Name(s)

A •

'kUsalIMINANUMGM. _ft%
W'r

ig the relevant requirements under State Environmental Planning Policy ((Housing for Seniors
ity) 2004 for a Director−General's site compatibility application pursuant to clause 50(2A) of

ling and Assessment Regulation 2000
he proposed seniors housing development and address all matters required by the Director.
sac 25(5)(b) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or Persons with a

1 Date
1

iferW

As the owner(s) of the la for which the proposed seniors housing development Is located and in signing below, I/we
hereby agree to the g ent of an application for a Director−General's site compatibility certificate.

Signature − . 1'

Marne.
•

Name
• A' VS−Adtt oAAJ

Data

ak, 1,06 C . f •− . C . , ( 7− . 4 1 .−− 1.−114r*A

"5.−11 'c−−457."−• et" t4t−41−<−

5,Cra− Pap e



tilt
NSWGOVERNMENT

Planning &
Environment

Glendinning Minto Pty Ltd
PO Box 225
Thornleigh NSW 2150

Attention: Mr Andrew Minto

Dear Mr Minto

Our Ref: 15/09805

Determination of application for a site compatibility certificate for 140−146
Glenhaven Road − State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors
or People with a Disability) 2004

I refer to your application for a site compatibility certificate under clause 25(1) of
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)
2004 in relation to 140−146 Glenhaven Road, Glenhaven.

As delegate of the Secretary o f the Department of Planning and Environment, I have
determined the application under clause 25(4)(a) of State Environmental Planning
Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 by issuing a site
compatibility certificate. I have attached the Certificate of Site Compatibility,

If you have any questions in relation to this matter, please contact Catherine Van
Laeren, Director, Sydney West Region of the Department on 9860 1520.

Yours sincerely

Marcus Ray
Deputy Secretary
Planning Services

2 / / 0 V / 2−o(−
End: Site Compatibility Certificate

Department of Planning & Environment
23−33 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000 I GPO Box 39 Sydney NSW 2001 I T 02 9228 6333 I www.planning.nsw.gov.au



State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)
2004

Certificate of Site Compatibility

I, the Deputy Secretary, Planning Services as a Delegate of the Secretary of the Department
of Planning and Environment determine the application made by Glendinning Minto Pty Ltd
on behalf of Christian Brethren Community Services on 16 June 2015 by issuing this
certificate under clause 25(4)(a) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for
Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004.

I certify that in my opinion:

− the site described in Schedule 1 is suitable for more intensive development; and

− the development described in Schedule 1 is compatible with the surrounding
environment and surrounding land uses, having had regard to the criteria specified in
clause 25(5)(b).

Marcus Ray
Deputy Secretary
Planning Services

• /
Date certificate issued: 2−47 i i r d w / 24/0 f−6

Please note: This certificate will remain current for 24 months from the date of this certificate
(clause 25(9)).

SCHEDULE 1

Site description: 140−146 Glenhaven Road, Glenhaven, Lot 102 DP 1205322

Local Governmental Area: The Hills Shire Council

Project description: expansion of the existing aged care facility involving the construction
of approximately 12 additional independent living units (villas).

SCHEDULE 2

Application made by: Glendinning Minto Pty Ltd on behalf of Christian Brethren Community
Services

Requirements imposed on determination:

Nil



THE HILLS SHIRE COUNCIL
3 Columbia Court, Norwest NSW 2153
PO Box 7064, Norwest 2153

Sydney's Garden Shire ABN 25 034 494 656 I DX 9966 Norwest

20 September, 2018

Christian Brethren Community Services
Cl− Minto Planning Services Pty Ltd
PO Box 225
THORNLEIGH NSW 2120

Ref No.64/2018/HC
DAU: 18 September 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979
NOTICE TO APPLICANT OF DETERMINATION OF A DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979,
notice is hereby given of the determination by The Hills Shire Council of the
Development Application described below.

APPLICANT: Christian Brethren Community Services

OWNER: Christian Brethren Community Services

PROPERTY: Lot 102 DP 1205322
Glenhaven Gardens Retirement Village, 1A Mills
Road, GLENHAVEN NSW 2156

DEVELOPMENT: A Seniors Living Development consisting of 12 x 3
bedroom Serviced Self Care Single Storey Villas. A
two lot Torrens Title Subdivision to seperate the
existing dwelling from the Glenhaven Gardens
Retirement Village.

DECISION: Refusal

ENDORSED DATE OF REFUSAL: 18 September, 2018

The Development Application has been refused on the following grounds:

1. The proposed development does not adequately address the provisions of Clause 24
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a
Disability) 2004 in that a current site compatibility certificate has not been provided
and Council, as the consent authority, is not able to grant consent for the
development.
(Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979)

www.thehills.nsw.gov.au 19843 0555



2. The proposed development does not have adequate regard to the Design Principles in
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)
2004 in that the bulk, scale and built form of the development is not compatible with
the surrounding large lot low density rural residential development on the north, west
and south of the site.
(Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979)

3. The proposed development is inconsistent with the strategic planning instrument,
Central City District Plan Planning Priority C18 which limits urban development within
the Metropolitan Rural Area.
(Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979).

4. The proposed built form is inconsistent with the environment of the surrounding rural
area (Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979).

5. The proposed modification is not in the public interest as a result of its departure
from the requirements under SEPP (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability)
2004, inconsistency with the Central City District Plan and submissions received.
(Section 4.15(1)(d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act,
1979).

Right of Review
Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 confers on the
applicant the right of review of determination, subject to such request being made within
six (6) months of the determination date and accompanied by a fee as prescribed in
clause 257 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.

Section 8.2(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 does not permit
a review of determination in respect of:

a) A Complying Development Certificate,
b) Designated Development,
c) Crown Development (referred to in Division 4.6).

Section 8.3(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 does not permit
a review of determination or decision:

a) After the period within which any appeal may be made to the Court has expired if
no appeal was made, or

b) After the Court has disposed of an appeal against the determination or decision.

Right o f Appeal
Section 8.7 and 8.10 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 confers on
the applicant who is dissatisfied with the determination of a consent authority, a right of
appeal to the NSW Land and Environment Court within six (6) months of the endorsed
date of determination.

Should you require any further information please contact Cynthia Dugan
on 9843 0334

Yours faithfully

Paul Osborne
MANAGER−DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

ATTACHMENT 1: STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Page 2 of 3



ATTACHMENT 1: STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR THE DECISION

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF THE DETERMINATION PURSUANT TO ITEM 2 0 ( 2 ) (c)
AND ( d ) OF SCHEDULE 1 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT
ACT, 1979

DECISION:

REFUSAL

DATE OF THE DECISION:

18 September 2018

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

The Development Application has been assessed against the relevant heads of
consideration under the following requirements:

• Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979
• Central City District Plan
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a

Disability) 2004
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 Rennediation of Land
• The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2012
• The Hills Development Control Plan 2012

and is considered unsatisfactory for the reasons outlined in the Notice of Determination.

HOW COMMUNITY VIEWS WERE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT I N MAKING THE
DECISION:

1. The Development Application was notified in accordance with Section 3.2 and 3.3 of
The Hills Shire Development Control Plan 2012 Part A Introduction which outlines
the advertising and notification procedure pathways for various forms of
development. Three submissions were received during the notification period.

2. Submissions received during the notification period have been considered in the
assessment of the Development Application pursuant to Section 4.15(d) of the Act
and issues raised warrant refusal of the application.

3. The Development Application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15(e) of
the Act taking into consideration the public interest.

Page 3 of 3
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